
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 9 JANUARY 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 5th December 2022 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 21/00792/FUL Haweswater Aqueduct, Helks 
Brow, Wray, Lancashire 

Lower 
Lune Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 
19) 

  Proposed works for and use of 
replacement section of aqueduct, 
including earthworks and ancillary 
infrastructure including: a new valve 
house building within fenced 
compound with permanent vehicular 
access provision and an area of 
proposed ground raising for 
landscaping, with the installation of a 
tunnel shaft and an open cut 
connection area within a temporary 
construction compound, to include 
site accesses, storage areas, plant 
and machinery, and drainage 
infrastructure. In addition, a 
temporary satellite park and ride 
facility with vehicle marshalling area, 
a temporary residents' parking area; 
and a series of local highway works. 

  

     
6       A6 22/01071/FUL Land West Of Sea View Drive Hest 

Bank Lancashire 
Bolton and 
Slyne 

(Pages 20 - 
36) 

     
  Erection of 27 specialist bungalows 

for older people, with detached 
garage and associated access, 
internal roads, infrastructure, open 
space, landscaping and parking. 

  

     
     

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QV3Q23IZKMJ00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RH2P1HIZIOR00


 

7       A7 22/01291/FUL Land Adjacent 1 Southgate White 
Lund Industrial Estate 
Morecambe Lancashire 

Westgate 
Ward 

(Pages 37 - 
41) 

     
  Siting of 5 portable buildings to 

provide temporary office space and 
creation of associated car parking. 

  

     
8       Delegated List (Pages 42 - 49) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), Victoria Boyd-Power, 

Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Roger Dennison, Kevin Frea, 
June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Mandy King, Jack Lenox, Robert Redfern, 
Malcolm Thomas and Sue Tyldesley 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Jake Goodwin 
(Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Debbie Jenkins 
(Substitute), Geoff Knight (Substitute), Sally Maddocks (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard 
(Substitute) and Peter Yates (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 21st December 2022.   

 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RJWJP6IZJFF00
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 16 
^ND,REFVAL.DCAPPL; 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 21/00792/FUL 

Proposal 

Proposed works for and use of replacement section of aqueduct, 
including earthworks and ancillary infrastructure including: a new 
valve house building within fenced compound with permanent 
vehicular access provision and an area of proposed ground raising for 
landscaping, with the installation of a tunnel shaft and an open cut 
connection area within a temporary construction compound, to include 
site accesses, storage areas, plant and machinery, and drainage 
infrastructure.  In addition, a temporary satellite park and ride facility 
with vehicle marshalling area, a temporary residents' parking area; 
and a series of local highway works. 

Application site Haweswater Aqueduct, Helks Brow, Wray, Lancashire 

Applicant United Utilities Water Limited 

Agent Mr James Cullen 

Case Officer Mr Steve Ingram 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
Approval, subject to the satisfactory resolution with County Council 
Highways and a Section 106 Agreement and conditions. 

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 This application has been submitted in relation to the enhancement of the district’s strategic regional 

water supply infrastructure as part of the Haweswater Aqueduct Resilience Programme (HARP). 
 

1.2 The existing Haweswater Aqueduct currently supplies drinking water to Greater Manchester and 
much of the North-West of England (with it directly supplying treated drinking water to approximately 
2.5 million people across the region). The HARP Projec
[...]
evelopment with 38 features (trees, groups and hedgerows) at risk of 
removal and 44 features at risk of partial removal. But taking into account the need for 
the development he has No Objection subject to the provision of detailed 
Arboricultural Method Statements, Tree Protection Plans and appropriate net gain 
proposals which will enable the extent of removal to be kept to an absolute minimum. 
 

 
 
 
4.2 The following responses have been received from members of the public: 

 
14 representations have been received in respect of this application. 
 

 Significantly none of those representations relate to the principle of the development – rather 
they all relate to concerns regarding the impacts of the related construction works. 
 

 10 of the representations relate to the impacts of the proposed construction traffic on road 
safety in respect of Hornby and Wennington. 
 

 1 representation raises concerns regarding the impact the development works would have 
upon the character and amenity of Wray. 
 

 1 representation from residents close to Lower Houses regarding potential impacts upon their 
amenity and business. 
 

 2 representations from local agricultural businesses expressing their concerns regarding the 
originally proposed traffic management arrangements. 
 

 

5.0 Analysis 
 

5.1 The key considerations in the assessment of this application are: 
 

 The Need for the Development and 
 

 The Mechanisms proposed in order to manage the impacts of the temporary 
construction works. 
 

5.2 
 

Consideration 1 (The Relevant National and Local Planning Framework) 

Page 9



 

Page 7 of 16 
^ND,REFVAL.DCAPPL; 

 CODE 

 

5.2.1  
 
 
 
 
 

National Planning Policy Framework – as revised in July 2021 and specifically Sections 2 
Achieving Sustainable Development, 4 Decision-Making, 8 Promoting Healthy and Safe 
Communities, 9 Promoting Sustainable Transport, 15 Conserving and Enhancing the 
Natural Environment (particularly Paragraphs 176 and 177),
[...]
d level. 
 

5.7.3  
 

In order to appropriately minimise the discernible impacts upon the landscape and ecology 
of the AONB it will be necessary to ensure that these temporary construction works are 
carried out in such a way so that the areas of disturbance are minimal in themselves and 
that each specific working area, including every local access improvement location, is 
sympathetically reinstated and effectively reintegrated into the local environment. 
Comprehensive planning conditions and the related obligations will ensure that this 
happens. 
 

5.7.4  
 

To conclude regarding the proposed environmental outcomes it is accepted that there will 
be some discernible localised impacts during the construction phase of this infrastructure 
project. However it is accepted that those impacts are temporary in their nature and subject 
to the satisfactory delivery of the related mitigations it is considered that there would be no 
enduring impacts upon the local environment. 
 

5.8  Consideration 7 (The Traffic Management Arrangements) 
 

5.8.1  
 

Lancashire County Council Highways Authority have been consulted on the proposal and 
have heavily influenced the scheme to date. Final comments have not been received but an 
update will be given to Members at the Committee. Because of the very rural nature of the 
intended working areas and the scale and form of the intended construction works it will be 
necessary for the associated traffic management arrangements to be carefully thought-out 

Page 13



 

Page 11 of 16 
^ND,REFVAL.DCAPPL; 

 CODE 

 

and thereafter sensitively implemented. It is therefore intended that this will be precisely 
conditioned in the form of the LPA prohibiting specific works at designated sites from 
commencing until it has appropriately considered and signed off the applicable elements of 
the applicant’s Traffic Management Strategy. 
 

5.8.2  
 

In order to allow for the essential ‘very heavy’ machinery and materials to access 
[...]
 for the decision maker to be able to consider both the need for the proposed 
development and to have the facility to appropriately evaluate both any permanent or 
temporary harm that may arise from the potential grant of any planning permission.  
 

6.1.2 In this instance it is widely accepted that the appropriate upgrading of the Haweswater 
Aqueduct in order to provide an appropriate source of drinking water for much of the North 
West is a planning issue of acknowledged regional importance. 
 

6.1.3 It is also accepted that the proposed development will give rise to very limited new 
permanent impacts provided that all of the proposed environmental mitigations, especially in 
terms of the required landscape and environmental mitigations, are appropriately 
implemented and thereafter suitably maintained. Indeed the proposals create the 
opportunities to deliver significant related net gains in terms of both the quality of the 
required landscape restorations and the proposed related biodiversity net gains. 
 

6.1.4 It is accepted that the discernible impacts of these proposals will be during the construction 
periods (which it should again be noted could be for an extended period of up to 5 years 
with regard to the proposed construction works at the Lower Houses Compound). Therefore 
whilst there is a considerable importance placed upon ensuring that those necessary 
construction works can readily go ahead they need to be carried out in such a manner so as 
to appropriately mitigate both the identified environmental issues and so as to not unduly 
impact upon the amenity of nearby residents. 
 

6.1.5 In considering the planning balance it is also important to consider how all of the identified 
and proposed mitigations can and will be appropriately delivered. In this instance the 
proposed mitigations will be ensured via the imposition of both the requisite planning 
conditions and via the explicit requirements of the related Section 106 Agreement. 
 

6.2 Conclusions and Recommendation 
 

6.2.1 In conclusion it is considered that these proposals are somewhat unusual in that there are 
no in principle objections to the upgrading of this important piece of regional water supply 
infrastructure and it is accepted that any discernible impacts will only be temporarily 
experienced during the potential (albeit extended for a considerable temporary period) 
construction stage. 
 

6.2.2 Accordingly provided that appropriate measures can be put in place in order to manage and 
mitigate as far as possible those temporary impacts, and to ensure the delivery of the 
associated long-term regional and community benefits, it is considered that this planning 
permission can reasonably be granted. 
 

6.2.3 With consideration being given to all other matters, it is therefore recommended that 
Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions and satisfactory 
completion of the related Section 106 Agreement in order to secure the required temporary 
mitigations and long-term enhancements. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions and related obligations: 

 

Page 17



 

Page 15 of 16 
^ND,REFVAL.DCAPPL; 

 CODE 

 

Proposed Planning Conditions 
 
The proposed related planning conditions (to be imposed upon this permission) are; 
           

 Time Limit – to allow for the necessary commencement of the scheme. 
 

 Approved Plans and Documents – to ensure effective alignment between the proposed 
working arrangements and required environmental mitigations. 
 

 Phasing of Works – to allow for the agreement of the LPA to the specific timing/phasing of the 
proposed works. No works to commence at any specific location until appropriate complete 
details (including final extent and complete reinstatement proposals) have been submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the LPA. All works to then accord with those approved details.  
 

 Operating/Construction Code of Practice and Environmental Management Strategies – to tie 
the proposed ways of working to the agreed method statements and management strategies 
during the construction phase. 
 

 Agreed Construction Traffic Management Plan – to require and ensure the appointed 
contractor’s strict adherence with the agreed construction traffic management plan (CTMT) 
and arrangements (including specified access routes/impact mitigation measures and other 
actions). 
 

 Implementation of Highway Improvements – to ensure that the required highway 
improvements as required by Lancashire Highways are implemented prior to any construction 
works commencing at the Lower Houses compound. 
 

 Appropriate Landscape Restoration, Reinstatement and Aftercare – to ensure the 
implementation of the required/agreed landscape and other reinstatements and for appropriate 
extended maintenance period. 
 

 Lower Houses and Other Compounds Schemes – to require the temporary working compound 
to be appropriately screened (including hoardings and other mechanisms), to be 
sympathetically illuminated and otherwise appropriately marshalled and operated. 
 

 Valve House Materials – to ensure the use of appropriate local building materials. 
 

 Approved Hours of Working – to ensure compliance with specified/agreed local working 
arrangements/the CTMP. 
 

 Tree/Landscape Safeguarding and Reinstatement Measures – no works to commence until 
required/agreed tree and landscape protection measures are in place/comprehensive 
reinstatement plans submitted and thereafter appropriately reinstated. 

 
 

 Scheme of Archaeological Works – in order to safeguard areas of archaeological importance. 
 

 Footpath Diversions and Reinstatements – in order to appropriately safeguard and reinstate 
the affected public footpaths. 
 
 

 AONB Safeguarding Conditions – requiring a Construction Environment Management Plan, 
Precautionary Working Methods, Habitat Creation Restoration and Management Plans and the 
appropriate removal of all temporary construction features. 
 

Page 18



 

Page 16 of 16 
^ND,REFVAL.DCAPPL; 

 CODE 

 

 Drainage/Flood Risk Assessment/Surface Water Sustainable Drainage/surface Water and 
Private Water Supply Management Plans – to ensure compliance with all the agreed water 
management solutions. 
 

 Employment and Skills Plan – to ensure compliance with the proposed related local 
employment opportunities. 

 
 

Proposed Related Planning Obligations 
 
The proposed related planning obligations will be required to secure the; 
 

 No Implementation until Waddington Fell Quarry Permission Extant 
 

 Delivery of Biodiversity Net Gains/Compensatory habitats 
 

 Provision of the Community Liaison Officer 
 

 Ecological Clerk of Works 
 

 Safeguarding of Existing Residences and Premises 
 

 Traffic Impact Reinstatements  
 

 Traffic Management Contributions  
 

 Delivery of North Yorkshire Traffic Enhancements 
 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that 
improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been 
taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies 
contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.  
 
Background Papers 
  

Application Reference 21/00792/FUL and the associated Environmental Statement 
 
Lancaster City Council – EIA Scoping Opinion – March 2020 
 
Lancaster City Council – Addenda to EIA Scoping Opinion – March 2021 
 

Page 19



 

Page 1 of 17 
22/01071/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 22/01071/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of 27 specialist bungalows for older people, with detached 
garage and associated access, internal roads, infrastructure, open 
space, landscaping and parking 

Application site 

Land West Of 

Sea View Drive 

Hest Bank 

Lancashire 

Applicant L Gittins 

Agent Catherine Thomas 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure Yes 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Refusal 

 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application relates to an agricultural field located adjacent to the built-up area of Hest Bank, 

between dwellings on Sea View Drive, to the east, and the Lancaster Canal, to the west. The site is 
located approximately 1 kilometre from the northern edge of Morecambe and is within the North 
Lancashire Green Belt, on an edge where it abuts Hest Bank. It has an area of approximately 2 
hectares and the western boundary is curved, due to the position of the canal, making it narrower at 
its northern end. The land rises from the canal towards a highest point along the eastern boundary, 
which is slightly to the north of its mid-point by approximately 4.25 metres. There are hedgerows 
along most of the eastern and southern boundaries, and the site is mostly open to the canal to the 
west, with some groups and individual trees and also some low vegetation. There is an existing field 
access at the north of the site, off Sunningdale Crescent and one to the south that links to Rakes 
Head Lane, which is a public right of way.  
  

1.2 A very small part of the site at the northern end is identified as being at a high risk from surface 
water flooding (1 in 30) with a slightly larger part in this area identified as a lower risk (1 in 100 and 
1 in 1000). There is also a small part towards the southern boundary of the site identified as at risk 
of surface water flooding (1 in 100). The site is also identified as being susceptible to ground water 
flooding (50% – 75%). T
[...]
ccordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it takes a positive and proactive 
approach to development proposals, in the interests of delivering sustainable development.  As part of this 
approach the Council offers a pre-application service, aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  
Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage of this service and the resulting proposal is 
unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in this report. The applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-
application service prior to the submission of any future planning applications, in order to engage with the local 
planning authority to attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 36



 

Page 1 of 5 
22/01291/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 22/01291/FUL 

Proposal 
Siting of 5 portable buildings to provide temporary office space and 
creation of associated car parking 

Application site 

Land Adjacent 1 Southgate 

White Lund Industrial Estate 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

Applicant Balltec Ltd 

Agent Mr Alban Cassidy 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Approval 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
Lancaster City Council has an interest in the site to which this application relates, therefore the 
application must be determined by the Planning Regulatory Committee. 
 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site forming the subject of this application is a parcel of land located to the east of an industrial 

building on the southern periphery of the White Lund Industrial Estate. The land is situated adjacent 
to the A683 although access to this site is from Southgate. The site area measures 1590 square 
metres. The site forms part of the White Lund Industrial Estate employment allocation (EC1.12 and 
EC4), it is also identified as falling w
[...]
lity and Transport Linkages), 
DM61 (Walking and Cycling), DM62 (Vehicle Parking Provision). 
 

5.5.1 Lancashire County Highways Authority have reviewed the proposal and raised no objection to the 
development. They have, however, requested conditions requiring the submission and agreement 
of a Construction Management Plan and control over the timings of deliveries. In light of the 
temporary and small-scale nature of the development proposal combined with the nature of the 
development site being a large industrial site, these conditions are not recommended, as these 
would seek to control and manage the operation of the highway network which is more appropriately 
controlled through separate highways related legislation, rather than through the planning system.  
 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 

6.1 The siting of portable buildings as proposed for a period of 18 months in order to provide temporary 
office accommodation and associated services whilst repairs to the main industrial building are 
undertaken is acceptable at this site. A condition to ensure the development is undertaken for the 
temporary period specified is recommended. The application is considered to be acceptable in all 
other regards.  

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Temporary planning permission for a period of 18 months  Control 

2 Development in accordance with the approved plans Control 
 

The following advice note is also recommended: 
 

1. A copy of the consultation response from Cadent Gas the is attached.  The applicant is advised to note 
the contents of this letter and contact Cadent Gas direct should you have any queries regarding any of 
the points raised. 

 
 

Page 40



 

Page 5 of 5 
22/01291/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a posit
[...]
Application Permitted 
 

22/00174/DIS 
 
 

The Red Well Country Inn, Kirkby Lonsdale Road, Arkholme 
Part discharge of condition 3 on approved application 
21/01417/FUL for Mr P Benson (Kellet Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Split Decision 
 

Page 48



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   

 

Page 49


	Agenda
	5 Haweswater Aqueduct, Helks Brow, Wray, Lancashire
	6 Land West Of Sea View Drive Hest Bank Lancashire
	7 Land Adjacent 1 Southgate White Lund Industrial Estate Morecambe Lancashire
	8 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  9TH JANUARY 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), 
Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Roger Dennison, Kevin Frea, 
June Greenwell, Colin Hartley (Substitute), Mandy King, Robert Redfern, 
Malcolm Thomas, Sue Tyldesley and Peter Yates (Substitute) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Mel Guilding and Jack Lenox 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts 

Mark Jackson 
Steve Ingram 
Rephael Walmsley 
Hannah Little 
Eric Marsden 

Service Manager – Development Manager 
Planning Applications Manager 
Planning Officer 
Senior Solicitor 
Legal Assistant 
Democratic Support Officer 

   
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
76 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of 5th December 2022 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

77 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH JANUARY 2023 
 

79 HAWESWATER AQUEDUCT, HELKS BROW, WRAY, LANCASHIRE  
 
A5 21/00792/FUL Proposed works for and use 

of replacement section of 
aqueduct, including 
earthworks and ancillary 
infrastructure including: a 
new valve house building 
within fenced compound with 
permanent vehicular access 
provision and an area of 
proposed ground raising for 
landscaping, with the 
installation of a tunnel shaft 
and an open cut connection 
area within a temporary 
construction compound, to 
include site accesses, 
storage areas, plant and 
machinery, and drainage 
infrastructure.  In addition, a 
temporary satellite park and 
ride facility with vehicle 
marshalling area, a 
temporary residents' parking 
area; and a series of local 
highway works. 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

A(106) 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this application on Monday 12th December 2022 by 
Councillors Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Mandy King, Sandra 
Thornberry and Sue Tyldesley. In attendance were Officers Mark Jackson, Steve Ingram 
and Eric Marsden. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Roger Dennison: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to satisfactory completion of the related Section (106) Agreement in order to 
secure the required temporary mitigations and long term enhancements and then 
delegated back to the Head of Planning and Place to resolve any outstanding issues.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to satisfactory completion of the related Section (106) Agreement in order to 
secure the required temporary mitigations and long term enhancements and then 
delegated back to the Head of Planning and Place to resolve any outstanding issues and 
subject to: 
           



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH JANUARY 2023 
 

1. Time Limit – to allow for the necessary commencement of the scheme. 
2. Approved Plans and Documents – to ensure effective alignment between the 

proposed working arrangements and required environmental mitigations. 
3. Phasing of Works – to allow for the agreement of the LPA to the specific 

timing/phasing of the proposed works. No works to commence at any specific location 
until appropriate complete details (including final extent and complete reinstatement 
proposals) have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the LPA. All works to then 
accord with those approved details.  

4. Operating/Construction Code of Practice and Environmental Management Strategies 
– to tie the proposed ways of working to the agreed method statements and 
management strategies during the construction phase. 

5. Agreed Construction Traffic Management Plan – to require and ensure the appointed 
contractor’s strict adherence with the agreed construction traffic management plan 
(CTMT) and arrangements (including specified access routes/impact mitigation 
measures and other actions). 

6. Implementation of Highway Improvements – to ensure that the required highway 
improvements as required by Lancashire Highways are implemented prior to any 
construction works commencing at the Lower Houses compound. 

7. Appropriate Landscape Restoration, Reinstatement and Aftercare – to ensure the 
implementation of the required/agreed landscape and other reinstatements and for 
appropriate extended maintenance period. 

8. Lower Houses and Other Compounds Schemes – to require the temporary working 
compound to be appropriately screened (including hoardings and other mechanisms), 
to be sympathetically illuminated and otherwise appropriately marshalled and 
operated. 

9. Valve House Materials – to ensure the use of appropriate local building materials. 
10. Approved Hours of Working – to ensure compliance with specified/agreed local 

working arrangements/the CTMP. 
11. Tree/Landscape Safeguarding and Reinstatement Measures – no works to commence 

until required/agreed tree and landscape protection measures are in 
place/comprehensive reinstatement plans submitted and thereafter appropriately 
reinstated. 

12. Scheme of Archaeological Works – in order to safeguard areas of archaeological 
importance. 

13. Footpath Diversions and Reinstatements – in order to appropriately safeguard and 
reinstate the affected public footpaths. 

14. AONB Safeguarding Conditions – requiring a Construction Environment Management 
Plan, Precautionary Working Methods, Habitat Creation Restoration and Management 
Plans and the appropriate removal of all temporary construction features. 

15. Drainage/Flood Risk Assessment/Surface Water Sustainable Drainage/surface Water 
and Private Water Supply Management Plans – to ensure compliance with all the 
agreed water management solutions. 

16. Employment and Skills Plan – to ensure compliance with the proposed related local 
employment opportunities. 

 
and subject to the following Related Planning Obligations: 
 
1. No Implementation until Waddington Fell Quarry Permission Extant. 
2. Delivery of Biodiversity Net Gains/Compensatory habitats. 
3. Provision of the Community Liaison Officer. 
4. Ecological Clerk of Works. 
5. Safeguarding of Existing Residences and Premises. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH JANUARY 2023 
 

6. Traffic Impact Reinstatements. 
7. Traffic Management Contributions. 
8. Delivery of North Yorkshire Traffic Enhancements. 
 

80 LAND WEST OF SEA VIEW DRIVE HEST BANK LANCASHIRE  
 
A6 22/01071/FUL Erection of 27 specialist 

bungalows for older people, 
with detached garage and 
associated access, internal 
roads, infrastructure, open 
space, landscaping and 
parking. 

Bolton and 
Slyne Ward 

R 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be refused for the reasons given in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons given in in the Committee Report. 
 

81 LAND ADJACENT 1 SOUTHGATE WHITE LUND INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 
MORECAMBE LANCASHIRE  
 
A7 22/01291/FUL Siting of 5 portable buildings 

to provide temporary office 
space and creation of 
associated car parking. 

Westgate Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Temporary planning permission for a period of 18 months.  
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH JANUARY 2023 
 

82 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.30 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


